

**Disclosure Statement Pursuant to the Pink Basic Disclosure  
Guidelines**

**International Endeavors Corp.**

23446 Highway 79, Warner Springs, CA 92086

619-343-3199

Internationalendeavorscorp.com

SIC Code 7000

**Quarterly Report**

**For the quarter ended March 31, 2022**  
(the “Reporting Period”)

As of the quarter Ended March 31, 2022, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:  
**858,577,854**

As of the Quarter Ended September 30, 2021, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was: **858,577,854**

As of the Year End December 31, 2020, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:  
**858,577,854**

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 and Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934):

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control<sup>1</sup> of the company has occurred over this reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

---

<sup>1</sup> “Change in Control” shall mean any events resulting in:

(i) Any “person” (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the “beneficial owner” (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company's then outstanding voting securities;

(ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company's assets;

(iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such change; or

(iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation.

**1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)**

In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer any names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates of the name changes.

International Endeavors Corporation

The state of incorporation or registration of the issuer and of each of its predecessors (if any) during the past five years; Please also include the issuer's current standing in its state of incorporation (e.g. active, default, inactive):

Nevada active corporation

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception:

None

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

None

The address(es) of the issuer's principal executive office:

23446 Highway 79, Warner Springs, CA 92086

The address(es) of the issuer's principal place of business:

*Check box if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:* ☐

23446 Highway 79, Warner Springs, CA 92086

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?

Yes: ☐

No: ☒

If this issuer or any of its predecessors have been the subject of such proceedings, please provide additional details in the space below:

NA

---

## 2) Security Information

Trading symbol:	IDVV
Exact title and class of securities outstanding	Common
CUSIP	459445102
Par or stated value	\$.001
Total shares authorized:	1,000,000,000 as of March 31, 2021
Total shares outstanding:	858,577,854 as of March 31, 2021
Number of shares in the Public Float	152,707,852 as of March 31, 2021
Additional class of securities (if any)	0 shares of Preferred
Total Number of Shareholders of record	47 as of March 31, 2021

### Transfer Agent

Name: VStockTransfer  
Phone: 212-828-8436  
Email: [info@vstocktransfer.com](mailto:info@vstocktransfer.com)  
Address: 18 Lafayette Place  
Woodmere, NY 11598

Is the Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act?<sup>7</sup> Yes: ☒

No: ☐

### 3) Issuance History –

The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any direct changes to the total shares outstanding of any class of the issuer's securities **in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period.**

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire such securities, issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.

#### A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares –

Check this box to indicate there were no changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent periods: ☐

Shares Outstanding as of Second Most Recent Fiscal Year End: <u>Opening Balance</u> Date <u>1-1-2019</u> Common: <u>54,577,854</u> Preferred: <u>0</u>			*Right-click the rows below and select "Insert" to add rows as needed.						
Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g. new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares issued (\$/per share) at Issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance? (Yes/No)	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for share issuance (e.g. for cash or debt conversion) -OR-Nature of Services Provided	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing.	Exemption or Registration Type.
2-28-19	New Issue	4,000,000	CS	.001	Yes	777 Capital CP- Roy Wilson	Services Rendered	R	4(a)(2)
3-29-19	New Issue	500,000,000	CS	.001	Yes	Mary Davis	Services Rendered	R	4(a)(2)
7-27-20	New Issue	160,000,000	CS	.001	Yes	360 Degree Ventures CP-Paul Woolnough	Services Rendered	R	4(a)(2)
7-31-20	New Issue	70,000,000	CS	.001	Yes	Rising Phoenix International LLC- CP-Danielle Ford	Services Rendered	R	4(a)(2)
8-1-20	New Issue	70,000,000	CS	.001	Yes	777 Capital CP-Roy Wilson	Services Rendered	R	4(a)(2)
Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report: <u>Ending Balance:</u> Date <u>3-31-2022</u> Common: 858,577,854 Shares Preferred 0 Shares									

**B. Debt Securities, Including Promissory and Convertible Notes**

Use the chart and additional space below to list and describe all outstanding promissory notes, convertible notes, convertible debentures, or any other debt instruments that may be converted into a class of the issuer's equity securities.

Check this box if there are no outstanding promissory, convertible notes or debt arrangements: ☐

*Note: "CP" Control Person.*

Date of Note Issuance	Outstanding Balance (\$)	Principal Amount at Issuance (\$)	Interest Accrued (\$)	Maturity Date	Conversion Terms (e.g. pricing mechanism for determining conversion of instrument to shares)	Name of Noteholder (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for Issuance
10/27/2016	13,240	10,000	3,240	04/27/2017	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	James White	Working Capital
06/06/2017	2,738	2,000	738	06/06/2018	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Essence CP-Jason Hayden	Working Capital
07/05/2017	34,227	25,000	9,227	07/05/2018	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Jack McNutt	Working Capital
07/05/2017	136,906	100,000	36,906	07/05/2018	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	MCR Enterprises CP-Maria Valdez	Working Capital
08/31/2017	20,874	15,000	5,874	08/31/2018	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Miramar Financial CP-Steve Salas	Working Capital
09/15/2017	68,453	50,000	18,453	09/15/2018	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	777 Capital CP-Roy Wilson	Working Capital
09/21/2017	47,917	35,000	12,917	09/21/2018	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Brian Holden	Working Capital
10/02/2017	68,193	50,000	18,193	10/02/2018	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	MMT, Inc. CP-Joseph Lewis	Working Capital
10/02/2017	109,525	80,000	29,525	10/02/2018	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Rising Phoenix International LLC-CP-Danielle Ford	Working Capital

10/02/2017	205,359	150,000	55,359	10/02/2018	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	777 Capital- Working Capital CP-Roy Wilson	
10/02/2017	102,680	75,000	27,680	10/02/2018	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Tala Media Corp CP-Hannah Grabowski	Working Capital
10/24/2017	4,107	3,000	1,107	10/24/2018	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	CSM CP-Garnet Hobbs	Working Capital
10/25/2017	8,899	6,500	2,399	10/25/2018	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Bryan Kennedy	Working Capital
01/05/2018	13,691	10,000	3,691	01/05/2019	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Essence CP-Jason Hayden	Working Capital
04/15/2018	67,327	50,000	17,327	04/15/19	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Modinero CP-Tanielle Wilson	Working Capital
05/08/2018	100,428	75,000	25,428	05/08/2019	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Greenbrook CP-Tanielle Wilson	Working Capital
06/01/2018	72,822	55,000	17,822	06/01/2019	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Andrew Read	Working Capital
06/30/2018	2,060	1,556	504	06/30/2019	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Fleming Holgerson	Working Capital
09/14/2018	3,310	2,500	810	09/14/2019	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Andrew Read	Working Capital
4/1/19	94,237	75,000	19,237	4/1/20	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Rising Phoenix International LLC- CP-Danielle Ford	Working Capital
6/15/19	94,237	75,000	19,237	6/15/20	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Anthony Wilson	Working Capital
5/28/19	12,556	10,000	2,556	5/28/20	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Jack McNutt	Working Capital
9/10/19	30,308	25,000	5,308	9/10/20	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Indee Source CP-Nate Engel	Working Capital
11/11/19	60,255	50,000	10,255	11/11/20	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Listen LLC CP-Jeff Phillips	Working Capital
11/7/19	78,332	65,000	13,332	11/07/20	50% or variable discount of lowest trading price of prior 20 days	Bearcreek Resources CP-Gabe Grabowski	Working Capital

#### 4) Financial Statements

A. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

- ☒ U.S. GAAP  
☐ IFRS

B. The financial statements for this reporting period were prepared by (name of individual)<sup>2</sup>:

Name: Jillian White  
Title: CEO  
Relationship to Issuer: CEO

Provide the financial statements described below for the most recent fiscal year or quarter. For the initial disclosure statement (qualifying for Pink Current Information for the first time) please provide reports for the two previous fiscal years and any subsequent interim periods.

- C. Balance sheet;
- D. Statement of income;
- E. Statement of cash flows;
- F. Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity)
- G. Financial notes; and
- H. Audit letter, if audited

You may either (i) attach/append the financial statements to this disclosure statement or (ii) file the financial statements through OTCIQ as a separate report using the appropriate report name for the applicable period end. ("Annual Report," "Quarterly Report" or "Interim Report").

If you choose to publish the financial statements in a separate report as described above, you must state in the accompanying disclosure statement that such financial statements are incorporated by reference. You may reference the document(s) containing the required financial statements by indicating the document name, period end date, and the date that it was posted to OTCIQ in the field below. Financial Statements must be compiled in one document.

#### NA

Financial statement information is considered current until the due date for the subsequent report (as set forth in the qualifications section above). To remain qualified for Current Information, a company must post its Annual Report within 90 days from its fiscal year-end date and Quarterly Reports within 45 days of each fiscal quarter-end date.

## 5) Issuer's Business, Products and Services

The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer's current operations. In answering this item, please include the following:

- A. Summarize the issuer's business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state "no operations")

International Endeavors Corporation ("IEC") is an alternative energy company that is centered on the marketing, sales, distribution, and installation of **solar technology, battery storage, bi-directional charging and clean energy crypto mining rigs** in the US and Latin America. We are focused on providing solutions to improve ROI to on & off grid clients.

In addition to our main business, we are engaged in locating, acquiring and partnering with "Eco Friendly" established companies, brands, and technologies in the green energy sector.

- B. Please list any subsidiaries, parents, or affiliated companies.

None

- C. Describe the issuers' principal products or services.

International Endeavors Corporation ("IEC") is an alternative energy company that is centered on the marketing, sales, distribution, and installation of **solar technology, battery storage, bi-directional charging and clean energy crypto mining rigs** in the US and Latin America. We are focused on providing solutions to improve ROI to on & off grid clients.



OFF GRID ENERGY  
& CRYPTO MINING SOLUTIONS



RESIDENTIAL ON GRID ENERGY  
& CRYPTO MINING SOLUTIONS



In addition, the Company has sold its CBD, and peripheral business associated with CBD, in exchange for a revenue share.



## **6) Issuer's Facilities**

The goal of this section is to provide a potential investor with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used, or leased by the issuer and the extent in which the facilities are utilized.

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties, or facilities of the issuer, give the location of the principal plants and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property (for example, if others also own the property or if there is a mortgage on the property), describe the limitations on the ownership.

If the issuer leases any assets, properties or facilities, clearly describe them as above and the terms of their leases.

The Company's Corporate Headquarters are located at 23446 Hwy 79 Warner Springs, CA; the building and land of which are owned by the Company.

## 7) Company Insiders (Officers, Directors, and Control Persons)

The goal of this section is to provide an investor with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant or beneficial shareholders.

Using the tabular format below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding any person or entity owning 5% or more of any class of the issuer's securities, as well as any officer, and any director of the company, or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own. **If any insiders listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual representing the corporation or entity in the note section.**

Name of Officer/Director and Control Person	Affiliation with Company (e.g. Officer/Director/Owner of more than 5%)	Residential Address (City / State Only)	Number of shares owned	Share type/class	Ownership Percentage of Class Outstanding	Note
Jillian White	CEO	Temecula, CA	6,667	CS	.00014	
Mary Davis	CFO	Temecula, CA	503,500,000	CS	58.58	
Bill Martin	Vice President	Temecula, CA	0	-	0	
777 Capital	5%	Las Vegas, NV	70,300,000	CS	8.1	CP <sup>1</sup> -Roy Wilson
Rising Phoenix International LLC	5%	Las Vegas, NV	70,000,000	CS	8.0	CP-Danielle Ford
360 Degree 360 Degree	5%	Venice, CA	160,000,000	CS	18.6	CP-Paul Woolnough

(1) "CP"-Control Person

**8) Legal/Disciplinary History**

A. Please identify whether any of the persons listed above have, in the past 10 years, been the subject of:

1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);

None

2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities:

None

3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or

None

4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

None

B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.

None.

## 9) Third Party Providers

Please provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers:

### Securities Counsel

Name: None  
Firm: \_\_\_\_\_  
Address 1: \_\_\_\_\_  
Address 2: \_\_\_\_\_  
Phone: \_\_\_\_\_  
Email: \_\_\_\_\_

### Accountant or Auditor

Name: None  
Firm: \_\_\_\_\_  
Address 1: \_\_\_\_\_  
Address 2: \_\_\_\_\_  
Phone: \_\_\_\_\_  
Email: \_\_\_\_\_

### Investor Relations

Name: None  
Firm: \_\_\_\_\_  
Address 1: \_\_\_\_\_  
Address 2: \_\_\_\_\_  
Phone: \_\_\_\_\_  
Email: \_\_\_\_\_

### Other Service Providers

Provide the name of any other service provider(s) that **that assisted, advised, prepared or provided information with respect to this disclosure statement**. This includes counsel, broker-dealer(s), advisor(s) or consultant(s) or provided assistance or services to the issuer during the reporting period.

Name: None  
Firm: \_\_\_\_\_  
Nature of Services: \_\_\_\_\_  
Address 1: \_\_\_\_\_  
Address 2: \_\_\_\_\_  
Phone: \_\_\_\_\_  
Email: \_\_\_\_\_

## 10) Issuer Certification

### *Principal Executive Officer:*

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.

The certifications shall follow the format below:

I, Jillian White certify that:

1. I have reviewed this March 31, 2022, quarter report of International Endeavors Corporation.
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

May 14, 2022

/s/Jillian White (CEO)

### *Principal Financial Officer:*

I, Mary Davis certify that:

1. I have reviewed this March 31, 2022, quarter report of International Endeavors Corporation.
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

May 14, 2022

/s/Mary Davis,(CFO)

---

## **PART I. – FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

### **FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INTERNATIONAL ENDEAVORS CORPORATION TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Table of Contents to Financial Statements</b>	
Balance Sheets as March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021	14
Statements of Operations as of March 31, 2022 and 2021	15
Statement of Shareholder's Equity March 31, 2022	16
Statements of Cash Flow as of March 31, 2022 and 2021	17
Notes to the Financial Statements	18

INTERNATIONAL ENDEAVORS CORPORATION  
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Cash	\$ 12,371	\$ 13,302
Accounts Receivable-Energy Technology	1,276,255	-
Total Current Assets	1,288,625	13,302
<b>Fixed Asset</b>		
Furniture/office equipment/land/building net	427,225	430,618
Total Fixed Assets	427,225	430,618
<b>Other Assets</b>		
Goodwill	47,500	47,500
Total Other Assets	47,500	47,500
Total Assets	\$ 1,763,351	\$ 491,420
<b>Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)</b>		
Accounts Payable	5,842	5,842
Derivative Liability	76,287	76,287
Notes Payable	1,035,000	1,035,000
Accrued Note Interest	\$ 357,123	\$ 328,638
Total Current Liabilities	1,474,251	1,445,767
<b>Long Term Liabilities</b>		
Notes Payable Property Acquisitions	252,342	252,342
Total Long Term Liabilities	252,342	252,342
Total Liabilities	1,726,593	1,698,109
<b>Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)</b>		
Common stock \$0.001 par value 1,000,000,000 shares authorized, Shares issued: 858,577,854 March 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, respectively	858,577	858,577
Additional Paid in Capital	881,567	881,567
Accumulated Earnings (Deficit)	(1,703,386)	(2,946,833)
Total Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)	36,758	(1,206,689)
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)	\$ 1,763,351	\$ 491,420

*See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements*

**INTERNATIONAL ENDEAVORS INCORPORATED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Revenues		
Product Sales	\$ -	\$ 3,000
Income-Energy Technology	1,276,255	
Total Revenue	1,276,255	3,000
Cost of Goods Sold	-	1,200
Gross profit	1,276,255	1,800
Operating Expenses		
Note Interest	28,484	21,911
Consulting	-	5,200
Professional Fees	-	1,750
Depreciation	3,393	3,393
General and administrative	931	15,830
Total Operating Expenses	32,808	48,084
<b>Income (loss)</b>	<b>\$ 1,243,447</b>	<b>\$ (46,284)</b>
Net Income (loss)	1,243,447	(46,284)
Income (loss) Basic and Diluted	\$ *.01	\$ *(.01)
Weighted Average of Common Shares Outstanding -Basic and Diluted	858,577,854	858,577,854

\*Denotes less than \$.01

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements



**INTERNATIONAL ENDEAVORS INCORPORATED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT**

	Common Shares Issued	Amount	Additional Paid-in Capital	Accumulated Earnings (Deficit	Total
Stock Issued	511,237,516	511,237	(14,412)	-	496,825
Net Loss					
December 31, 22019	-	-	-	(906,642)	(906,642)
Balance					
December 31, 22019	558,577,854	\$ 558,577	\$ 881,567	\$ (2,394,428)	\$ 954,284
Stock Issued	300,000,000	300,000	-	-	300,000
Net Loss					
December 31, 2020	-	-	-	(421,471)	(421,471)
Balance					
December 31, 2020	858,577,854	\$ 858,577	\$ 881,567	\$ (2,815,900)	\$ (1,075,756)
Stock Issued	-	-	-	-	-
Net Loss					
December 31, 2021	-	-	-	(130,933)	(130,933)
Balance					
December 31, 2021	858,577,854	\$ 858,577	\$ 881,567	\$ (2,946,833)	\$ (1,206,689)
Stock Issued	-	-	-	-	-
Net Loss					
March 31, 2022	-	-	-	1,243,447	1,243,447
Balance					
March 31, 2022	858,577,854	\$ 858,577	\$ 881,567	\$ (1,703,386)	\$ 36,758

*See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements*

**INTERNATIONAL ENDEAVORS CORPORATED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW**

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Net Income/Loss	\$ 1,243,447	\$ (46,284)
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
<b>Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income (Loss) To Net Cash Provided by (Used In) Operating Activities:</b>		
Depreciation	3,393	3,393
Accounts Receivable-Energy Tech	1,276,255	
Accounts Payable	-	-
Notes Payable Long Term-Fleming Holgerson	-	-
Accrued Interest	28,484	21,911
<b>Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities</b>	<b>(931)</b>	
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities		(20,980)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Net Cash used in Investing Activities	-	-
Financing Activities		
Notes Payable	-	-
Common Stock	-	-
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities	-	-
Increase/Decrease in Cash	(931)	(20,980)
Cash at Beginning of Period	13,302	29,7026,608
Cash at End of Period	\$ 12,371	\$ 5,608

*See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements*

## INTERNATIONAL ENDEAVORS CORPORATION NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### Note 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A summary of the significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of the accompanying financial statements follows.

#### *BUSINESS AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION*

International Endeavors Corporation. ("IEC") was incorporated under the laws of the State of Nevada on May 7, 2014.

International Endeavors Corporation ("IEC") is an alternative energy company that is centered on the marketing, sales, distribution, and installation of **solar technology, battery storage, bi-directional charging and clean energy crypto mining rigs** in the US and Latin America. We are focused on providing solutions to improve ROI to on & off grid clients.

In addition to our main business, we are engaged in locating, acquiring and partnering with "Eco Friendly" established companies, brands, and technologies in the green energy sector.

In addition, the Company has sold its CBD, and peripheral business associated with CBD, in exchange for a revenue share.

The Company is in the development stage as defined under Statement on Financial Accounting Standards Accounting Standards Codification FASB ASC 915-205 "Development-Stage Entities."

#### *BASIS OF PRESENTATION*

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America, and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") and reflect all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, which management believes are necessary to fairly present the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Company as of the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and year ended December 31, 2021.

The Company maintains a cash balance in a non-interest-bearing account that currently does not exceed federally insured limits. for the purpose of the statements of cash flows, all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less, are considered to be cash equivalents. There were no cash equivalents as of quarter ended March 31, 2022, and year ended December 31, 2021.

#### *ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE*

Trade receivables are carried at original invoice amount. We recognize revenue from sales or services rendered when the following four criteria are met: persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, delivery has occurred or services have been rendered, the selling price is fixed or determinable, and collectability is reasonably assured. Receivables past due for more than 120 days are considered delinquent. Management determines uncollectible accounts by regularly evaluating individual customer receivables and considering a customer's financial condition, credit history, and current economic conditions and by using historical experience applied to an aging of accounts. Recoveries of trade receivables previously written off are recorded when received. Management has determined that the allowance for doubtful account should be \$0.

#### *FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS*

We have adopted Accounting Standards Codification regarding Disclosure About Derivative Financial Instruments and Fair Value of Financial Instruments. The carrying amounts of cash, accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other current liabilities approximate fair value because of the short maturity of these items. These fair value estimates are subjective in nature and involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, and, therefore, cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect these estimates. We do not hold or issue financial instruments for trading purposes, nor do we utilize derivative instruments in the management of foreign exchange, commodity price or interest rate market risks.

## *FEDERAL INCOME TAXES*

Deferred income taxes are reported for timing differences between items of income or expense reported in the financial statements and those reported for income tax purposes in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification regarding Accounting for Income Taxes, which requires the use of the asset/liability method of accounting for income taxes. Deferred income taxes and tax benefits are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases, and for tax loss and credit carryforwards. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. Deferred taxes are provided for the estimated future tax effects attributable to temporary differences and carryforwards when realization is more likely than not.

## *NET INCOME PER SHARE OF COMMON STOCK*

We have adopted Accounting Standards Codification regarding Earnings per Share, which requires presentation of basic and diluted EPS on the face of the income statement for all entities with complex capital structures and requires a reconciliation of the numerator and denominator of the basic EPS computation to the numerator and denominator of the diluted EPS computation. In the accompanying financial statements, basic earnings per share of common stock is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the period. We do not have a complex capital structure requiring the computation of diluted earnings per share.

## *INTERNAL WEBSITE DEVELOPMENT COSTS*

Under ASC350-50, *Website Development Costs*, costs and expenses incurred during the planning and operating stages of the Company's website are expensed as incurred. Under ASC 350-50, costs incurred in the website application and infrastructure development stages are capitalized by the Company and amortized to expense over the website's estimated useful life or period of benefit. The Company's website asset was computed using a useful life of the asset of five years. At December 31, 2016 the Company's web site was written off as the result of an impairment loss.

## *IMPAIRMENT OF LONG-LIVED ASSETS*

The Company evaluates the recoverability of long-lived assets and the related estimated remaining lives at each balance sheet date. The Company records an impairment or change in useful life whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable or the useful life has changed.

## *DEVELOPMENT STAGE ENTERPRISE*

The Company's financial statements are prepared pursuant to the provisions of Topic 26, "Accounting for Development Stage Enterprises," as it devotes substantially all of its efforts to acquiring, developing, producing and distributing media as well as marketing commercial videos and developing APPs for distribution that will eventually provide sufficient net profits to sustain the Company's existence. Until such interests are engaged in major commercial production, the Company will continue to prepare its financial statements and related disclosures in accordance with entities in the development stage.

## *REVENUE RECOGNITION*

The Company recognizes revenue in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification No. 605, "Revenue Recognition" ("ASC-605"), ASC-605 requires that four basic criteria must be met before revenue can be recognized: (1) persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists; (2) delivery has occurred; (3) the selling price is fixed and determinable; and (4) collectability is reasonably assured. Determination of criteria (3) and (4) are based on management's judgments regarding the fixed nature of the selling prices of the products delivered and the collectability of those amounts. Provisions for discounts and rebates to customers, estimated returns and allowances, and other adjustments are provided for in the same period the related sales are recorded. The Company will defer any revenue for which the product has not been delivered or is subject to refund until such time that the Company and the customer jointly determine that the product has been delivered or no refund will be required. The Company's revenues have been generated through lease agreements for our RV property and wine tours.

The terms of these lease agreements generally consist solely of upfront payments which are refundable should the lessee choose to terminate the lease within 10 (ten) days of signing the lease agreement. After 10 (ten) days the lease payment becomes non-refundable. Revenues from leasing fees are recognized upon the client's completion of the lease agreement.

For the quarters ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, all payments met the above criteria thereby allowing for the recognition of revenue for the lease arrangements upon the signing of the lease agreement and for the wine tours upon acceptance of payment for the tour. When non-refundable payments do not meet this criteria, the revenues are recognized over the expected period of performance. We periodically review for any expected period of substantial involvement under the agreements that provide for non-refundable up-front payments. If ever applicable, we will adjust the amortization periods when appropriate to reflect changes in assumptions relating to the duration of our expected involvement.

### *STOCK BASED COMPENSATION*

The Company recognizes stock-based compensation in accordance with ASC Topic 718 "Stock Compensation", which requires the measurement and recognition of compensation expense for all share-based payment awards made to employees and directors including employee stock options and employee stock purchases related to an Employee Stock Purchase Plan based on the estimated fair values. For non-employee stock-based compensation, we have adopted ASC Topic 505 "Equity-Based Payments to Non-Employees", which requires stock-based compensation related to non-employees to be accounted for based on the fair value of the related stock or options or the fair value of the services on the grant date, whichever is more readily determinable in accordance with ASC Topic 718.

### *RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS*

In June 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2014-10, "Development Stage Entities". The amendments in this update remove the definition of a development stage entity from the Master Glossary of the ASC thereby removing the financial reporting distinction between development stage entities and other reporting entities from U.S. GAAP. In addition, the amendments eliminate the requirements for development stage entities to (1) present inception-to-date information in the statements of income, cash flows, and shareholder equity, (2) label the financial statements as those of a development stage entity, (3) disclose a description of the development stage activities in which the entity is engaged, and (4) disclose in the first year in which the entity is no longer a development stage entity that in prior years it had been in the development stage. The amendments in this update are applied retrospectively. The adoption of ASU 2014-10 removed the development stage entity financial reporting requirements for the Company. As a result, the Company has elected not to present inception numbers in accordance with ASU-2014-10.

### *RECLASSIFICATIONS*

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified for comparative purposes to conform to the current-year financial statement presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on previously reported results of operations. In addition, certain prior year amounts from the restated amounts have been reclassified for consistency with the current period presentation.

### *ASSET ACQUISITION*

In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-01, "Clarifying the Definition of a Business." ASU 2017-01 changes the definition of a business to assist entities with evaluating when a set of transferred assets and activities is a business. If substantially all of the fair value is concentrated in a single asset or a group of similar assets, the acquired set is not a business. If this is not met, the entity then evaluates whether the set meets the requirement that a business include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. Determining whether a set constitutes a business is critical because the accounting for a business combination differs significantly from that of an asset acquisition. ASU 2017-01 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017, and interim periods within those years. ASU 2017-01 will be applied prospectively to any transactions occurring within the period of adoption. Early adoption is permitted, including for interim or annual periods in which the financial statements have not been issued or made available for issuance. We adopted ASU 2017-01 for our acquisition of property located at 23446 Highway 79, Winchester, Ca. (see Note 3 to the financial statements).

### **Note 2 - Uncertainty, going concern:**

The Company's financial statements are prepared using generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America applicable to a going concern which contemplates the realization of assets and liquidation of liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company has not yet established an ongoing source of revenues sufficient to cover its operating costs to allow it to continue as a going concern. As of March 31, 2022, the Company had accumulated earnings of \$1,703,386 as of December 31, 2021, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$2,946,833. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent on the Company obtaining adequate capital to fund operating losses until it becomes profitable. If the Company is unable to obtain adequate capital, it could be forced to cease

operations.

In order to continue as a going concern, the Company will need, among other things, additional capital resources. The Company is contemplating conducting an offering of its debt or equity securities to obtain additional operating capital. The Company is dependent upon its ability, and will continue to attempt, to secure equity and/or debt financing. There are no assurances that the Company will be successful and without sufficient financing it would be unlikely for the Company to continue as a going concern.

The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to successfully accomplish the plans described in the preceding paragraph and eventually secure other sources of financing and attain profitable operations. These financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or amounts and classification of liabilities that might result from this uncertainty.

### **Note 3- Assets**

The Company acquired land October 10, 2014 in the wine country of Temecula, California at 46454 De Portola Road, Temecula, California for the price of \$108,258. Since the acquisition \$11,800 was paid for the development of the land for the purpose of leasing to Recreational Vehicles. As of July 22, 2016, the above Land and improvement was sold for the amount of \$75,000 creating a loss of after escrow fees of \$(45,111).

The company opened escrow on May 25, 2016, with a \$5,000 non-refundable deposit for a 28 acre parcel of land, at 37448 Hwy 79 Warner springs, CA 92086. The Company extended escrow through 2 payments of \$10,000 totaling \$20,000 which were non-refundable. An additional \$40,000 was paid into escrow on December 31, 2016. In October of 2016 the 28 acres of land for which the company had paid \$65,000 into escrow fell out of escrow as the interest rate on the anticipated loan was not within the company's expectations. On October 14 of 2016 \$39,500 was refunded to the Company and \$25,500 was a non- refundable fee which was initially required to extend the escrow.

On October 4, 2016, we entered into escrow for a property located at 23446 Hwy 79 Warner Springs, CA 92086 with a deposit of \$1,000. We made a down payment on the property of \$144,403 on October 21, 2016 and assumed a note for the acquisition from Flemming-Holgerson for \$306,945 with terms of principal plus 6% payments in the amount of \$2,364.22 to be made monthly until March 14, 2019 at which time a balloon payment in the amount of \$282,533 is due. Total cost for the property was \$450,394 (inclusive of fees associated with the purchase). The property currently generates monthly rental income in the amount of \$1,205. An additional gross amount of \$29,135 was paid for land improvement costs.

On November 8, 2016, we entered into escrow for the acquisition of 13.85 acres which consisted of parcel number 112-030-21-00 in San Diego County, Ca 92086 for \$99,742 (inclusive of associated purchase fees), with a deposit of \$1,000. Terms of the acquisition were \$29,319 which was paid on December 7, 2016 as a down payment and a first loan in the amount of \$70,000. The note is payable as interest only with monthly payments of \$291.67 per month, including 5% interest per annum, due and payable three years from close of escrow or sooner with no prepayment penalty and a balloon payment due on December 15, 2019. This property sold for \$100,000 closing escrow 2/3/2020 The \$70,000 Loan was paid off to Steven Reed

#### *Depreciation Policy*

The Company values its investment in property and equipment at cost less accumulated depreciation. Our depreciation policy is to compute primarily by the straight- line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from three to fifteen years. The Company's land improvement asset was computed using a useful life of the asset of fifteen years. As such the land improvement for the property 46454 De Portola Road, Temecula, California asset was depreciated \$14,535. The 23446- property building depreciation was at 37.5 years and was \$21,400, the restaurant and equipment was at 5 years and was \$26,296. Computer equipment was 5 years and was \$4,4900, the golf cart was 2,500 as March 31, 2022.

The Company's website was considered impaired and was written off as an impairment loss of \$30,863.

### **Note 4- Advertising and Marketing**

The Company expenses advertising and market development costs as incurred. Total advertising and marketing costs recorded in advertising and marketing expenses were \$0 and \$1,609 for the quarter ended March 31, 2022, and 2021, respectively.

### **Note 5- Related Party Transactions**

Restricted shares in the amount of 7,586,000 shares were issued in lieu of cash of which 4,086,000 shares were issued to Nate Engel at a par value of \$.001 per share and 3,500,000 shares were issued to Mary Davis at par value of \$.001 per share on May 27, 2014.

The company entered into a promissory note agreement with Christopher Hayden on October 18, 2016, who is a shareholder for the total of \$100,000. The non-convertible note is due and payable on October 18, 2017, with an interest rate of 8% per annum.

The company entered into a promissory 0%note agreement with Nate Engel October 24, 201, who is a shareholder and President of the company for the total of \$10,000. The sum of \$10,000.00 is due and payable on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2017. This note may be converted to common stock of the company based on a price of sixty- five (65%) percent of the lowest trading price of the previous 5 trading days before request. The Note may never be converted to an amount greater than 9.9% of the issued and outstanding common shares or a control position. The note was and extended to October 24, 2017.

The company entered into a promissory note agreement with James White October 27, 2016, who is a shareholder for the total of \$10,000. The sum of \$10,000.00 is due and payable on the 27<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2017. This note may be converted to common stock of the company based on a price of sixty- five (65%) percent of the lowest trading price of the previous 5 trading days before request. The Note may never be converted to an amount greater than 9.9% of the issued and outstanding common shares or a control position. The note was and extended to October 24, 2017.

The company entered into a promissory note agreement with Stephen Hayden December 4, 2016, who is a shareholder for the total of \$35,000 at 0 percent interest, due and payable on June 4, 2017. The note is convertible to common stock of the company based on a price of s- five (65%) percent of the lowest trading price of the previous 5 trading days before request. The Note may never be converted to an amount greater than 9.9% of the issued and outstanding common shares or a control position. Note converted to shares 3/31/18.

The company entered into a promissory note agreement with Christopher Hayden on December 30, 2016, who is a shareholder for the total of \$20,000 at 0 percent interest, due and payable on June 30, 2017. The note may be converted to common stock of the company based on a price of sixty- five (65%) percent of the lowest trading price of the previous 5 trading days before request. The Note may never be converted to an amount greater than 9.9% of the issued and outstanding common shares or a control position. Note converted 3/2018.

## Note 6 – Convertible Promissory Notes, Related Parties

On October 27, 2016, the Company executed a convertible promissory note for \$10,000 with James White as consideration for \$10,000 he loaned to the Company. This convertible promissory note is unsecured, bears no interest and is due on April 27, 2017. The note is convertible at any time into restricted shares of common stock at a conversion price equal to 65% of the lowest trading price of the previous five trading days before the request to convert is made.

## Note 7-Convertible Notes

A summary of outstanding convertible notes as of March 31, 2022, is as follows:

Date of Note Issuance	Principal Amount at Issuance (\$)	Maturity Date	Name of Noteholder
10/27/2016	10,000	04/27/2017	James White
06/06/2017	2,000	06/06/2018	Essence CP-Jason Hayden
07/05/2017	25,000	07/05/2018	Jack McNutt
07/05/2017	100,000	07/05/2018	MCR Enterprises CP-Maria Valdez
08/31/2017	15,000	08/31/2018	Miramar Financial CP-Steve Salas
09/15/2017	50,000	09/15/2018	777 Capital CP-Roy Wilson
09/21/2017	35,000	09/21/2018	Brian Holden
10/02/2017	50,000	10/02/2018	MMT, Inc. CP-Joseph Lewis
10/02/2017	80,000	10/02/2018	Rising Phoenix International LLC- CP-Danielle Ford
10/02/2017	150,000	10/02/2018	777 Capital- CP-Roy Wilson
10/02/2017	75,000	10/02/2018	Tala Media Corp. CP-Hannah Grabowski
10/24/2017	3,000	10/24/2018	CSM CP-Garnet Hobbs
10/25/2017	6,500	10/25/2018	Bryan Kennedy
01/05/2018	10,000	01/05/2019	Essence CP-Jason Hayden
04/15/2018	50,000	04/15/19	Modinero CP-Tanielle Wilson
05/08/2018	75,000	05/08/2019	Greenbrook CP-Tanielle Wilson
06/01/2018	55,000	06/01/2019	Andrew Read
06/30/2018	1,556	06/30/2019	Fleming Holgerson
09/14/2018	2,500	09/14/2019	Andrew Read
4/1/19	75,000	4/1/20	Rising Phoenix International LLC- CP-Danielle Ford
6/15/19	75,000	6/15/20	Anthony Wilson
5/28/19	10,000	5/28/20	Jack McNutt
9/10/19	25,000	9/10/20	Indee Source CP-Nate Engel
11/11/19	50,000	11/11/20	Listen LLC CP- Jeff Phillips
11/7/19	65,000	11/07/20	Bearcreek Resources CP-Gabe Grabowski



**Note 8-Notes Long Term**

		Holgerson*		Total	
2017		4,730		4,730	
2018		10,972		10,972	
2019		268,273		268,273	
2020		252,342		252,342	
2021		252,342		252,342	

*\*The long term notes payments are principal only*

**Note 9– Common Stock**

Shares at March 31, 2022 and year end December 31, 2021 were 858,577,854. The shares were issued under Rule 144 of the Securities and Exchange act.

**Note 10 – Income Taxes**

We account for income taxes in accordance with FASB ASC 740, *Income Taxes* which requires the recognition of deferred tax liabilities and assets for the expected future tax consequences of events that have been included in the financial statement or tax returns. Under this method, deferred tax liabilities and assets are determined based on the difference between financial statements and tax basis of assets and liabilities using enacted tax rates in effect for the year in which the differences are expected to reverse. Under FASB ASC 740, the effect March 31, 2022 the Company had net operating loss carry forwards of approximate \$1,703,386 and \$2,946,833 that may be available to reduce future years' taxable income in varying amounts through 2031. Future tax benefits which may arise as a result of these losses have not been recognized in these financial statements, as their realization is determined not likely to occur and accordingly, the Company has recorded a valuation allowance for the deferred tax asset relating to these tax loss carry-forwards.

**Note 11 Subsequent Events**

The company recently acquired Universal Voltage to expand its interests in the clean energy sector, in particular a suite of Commercial and Residential Solar, Power Backup, and EV2G / Bi-directional charger products. The company has also entered the clean energy crypto marketplace.

The company recently launched [www.idvvcorp.com](http://www.idvvcorp.com) and plans to transition to that as its company website.

Management has reviewed events between March 31, 2022, to the date that the financials were issued, and determined there were no significant events identified for disclosure other than the aforementioned.